

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

*In re Southwest Airlines Voucher
Litigation*) No. 11-CV-8176
)
) Hon. Matthew Kennelly
)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Submitted by:

Joseph J. Siprut
jsiprut@siprut.com
James M. McClintick
jmcclintick@siprut.com
Aleksandra M. S. Vold
avold@siprut.com
Greg M. Barbakoff
gbarbakoff@siprut.com
SIPRUT PC
17 N. State Street
Suite 1600
Chicago, Illinois 60602
312.236.0000
Fax: 312.948.9196
www.siprut.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the
Proposed Settlement Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY2

III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT3

A. Certification Of the Proposed Settlement Class.....4

B. Class Relief4

1. Replacement Vouchers4

2. Injunctive Relief5

C. Class Notice6

D. Service Awards to Class Representatives7

E. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses8

IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR AND SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY APPROVED9

A. The Proposed Settlement Satisfies the Fairness Criteria9

1. Strength of the Case9

2. Risk, Expense, & Complexity of Case11

3. The Opinion of Counsel11

4. Extent of Discovery12

5. Presence of Governmental Participants.....13

V. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE PROVISIONALLY CERTIFIED; THE FORM AND METHOD OF NOTICE TO THE CLASS MEMBERS SHOULD BE APPROVED; AND, A HEARING REGARDING FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE SCHEDULED13

A. The Settlement Class Should be Provisionally Certified13

1. Numerosity – F.R.C.P. 23(a)14

2. Commonality/Predominance – F.R.C.P. 23(a)(2) and 23(b)(3)15

3. Typicality – F.R.C.P. 23(a)(3)16

4. Adequacy of Representation – F.R.C.P. 23(a)(4).....17

5. Superiority – F.R.C.P. 23(b)(3)18

B. The Form and Method of Service of Class Notice Should Be Approved.....18

C. The Court Should Schedule A Hearing For Final Settlement Approval20

VI. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591, 117 S. Ct. 2231, 138 L. Ed. 2d 689 (1997)	13
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156, 94 S. Ct. 2140, 40 L. Ed. 2d 732 (1974)	19, 20
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541(2011)	15

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Board of Sch. Dirs. of City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)	9
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 2012 WL 5476831 (7th Cir. Nov. 13, 2012)	16
<i>Donovan v. Estate of Fitzsimmons</i> , 778 F.2d 298, 309 (7th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litigation</i> , 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Patterson v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 631 F.2d 476 (7th Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Rosario v. Livaditis</i> , 963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machines, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Williams v. Chartwell Fin. Serv., Ltd.</i> , 204 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2000)	13
